.

-

FÖRM PTO Explime 08/30/09 OMB 0851-0027	-1619A]	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT								
	1										
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY											
TO: The Com	nissioner of Patents and Trademar	ks: Please record the attached original docu	ment(s) or copy(ies).								
Submission	Туре	Conveyance Type									
X New		X Assignment Security Agre	ement								
Resubmi Documer	ssion (Non-Recordation) ht ID#	License Change of Na	ηe								
	an of PTO Error	Merger Other									
^L J Reel # Correctiv	/e Document	U.S. Government (For Use QNLY by U.S. Government	t Agencies)								
Reel #	Frame #	X Departmental File	Secret File								
Conveying I	Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying part									
Name (iine 1)	Charles L. Gray, Jr.	······································	Month Day Year 01202000								
Name (line 2)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
Second Party			Execution Date Month Day Year								
Name (line 1)	Karl H. Hellman										
Name (line 2)											
Receiving P	arty	Mark if additional names of	receiving parties attached								
Name (inc 1)	United States of Americ	a, as Represent ed By	If document to by recorded is on assignment and the								
Name (Ine 2)	U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, The domiciled in the United States, an appeintment										
Address (llite 1)	1200 Pennsylvania Avenu	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be s									
Address (ilne 2)	(Designation separate docu Assignment.)										
Address (ins 3)	Washington	20460									
Domestic R	presentative Name and Ac		oniv.								
Name [·····								
ا	······································	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
Address (line 1)		<									
Address ((ine z) [·····									
Address (line 3)											
Address (line 4)											
	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY										
e te series a series											
	Ded 12 protected the Cover Street. Sand contraining ref	rage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, Inch paraling this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Tradecomk Office Vision and Sheet Based Sheet Based Sheet and Tradecomk Office	Chief Information Cliffrenc - Wandshorten								
Information Collection	Budget Parkage 0001-0027, Paters and Trademark Ar Budget Parkage 0001-0027, Paters and Trademark Ar	Matagement and Budget, Peperwork Reduction Project (1957-0027), bigument Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIG within an automatic action a character in formation and	NINENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADORESS.								
70000	Commissioner of Patents and Tra-	d with required cover sheet(s) information to demarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D. REEL: 01	2415NT 1627 FRAME: 0012								

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 08/30/99 CMB 0051-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Add	iress Area Code and Telephone Number	202) 564-5457
Name Alan M. Ehrlich	n, Patent Counsel	
Address (line 1) Office of Gener	ral Counsel (2377A)	
Address (Ine 2) US Environments	al Protection Agency	
Address (ine 3) 1200 Pennsylva	nia Avenue NW	
Address (ine 4) Washington D	C_20460	
Pages Enter the total numb including any attac	per of pages of the attached conveyance documer	nt # <u>3</u>
Application Number(s) or Pate	ent Number(S) Mark if add	itional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Numb Patent Application Numb	er or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for ber(s)	the same property). umber(s)
	5617823	
If this document is being filed together with a signed by the first named executing invento	a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application if.	was <u>Month Day Year</u>
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PO	PCT) PCT	PCT
Enter PCT application nu only if a U.S. Application	Number PCT PCT PCT	PCT
has not been assigned. Number of Properties		
- Ent	er the total number of properties involved. #	
Fee Amount Fee	Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed Deposit Account X	
	Int or If additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #[05-1128
(Enter for payment by deposit accou		
(Enter for payment by deposit accou	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
(Enter for payment by deposit accounts) Statement and Signature		
(Enter for payment by deposit accounts) Statement and Signature	Authorization to charge additional fees: ge and belief, the foregoing information is true an y of the original document. Charges to deposit a	d correct and any

PATENT REEL: 011627 FRAME: 0013

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Charles L. Gray, Jr., residing at Pinckney, Michigan, United States, and Karl H. Hellman, residing at Ann Arbor, Michigan, United States, being employees of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as the Government), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, have invented (along with Gary W. Rogers and Ulrich Hilger), a new and useful improvement in a SPARK-IGNITED RECIPROCATING PISTON ENGINE HAVING A SUBDIVIDED COMBUSTION CHAMBER, EPA Case No. 582-95, (hereafter referred to as the Invention) for which we filed an application in Germany for Letters Patent of the Federal Republic of Germany, on April 29, 1964 Serial No. 44-15-073.3, and for which we subsequently filed an application in the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office for Letters Patent of the United States of America on April 27, 1995, Serial No. 08/432,423, and for which we subsequently filed an application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for Letters Patent of the United States of America on March 18, 1996, Serial No. 08/617,422, and for which a patent was subsequently issued on April 8, 1997, Patent Number 5,617,823.

WHEREAS, the conditions under which the Invention was made, namely (i) that the Invention is directly related to the duties of our Government employment which we had at the time we made the Invention, and (ii) Government funds and facilities were used to make the Invention, are such as to entitle the Government, pursuant to the provisions of Executive Order 10096, January 28, 1950, as amended by Executive Order 10930, March 24, 1961, and applicable regulations, including 37 CFR Part 501, to the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, including foreign rights; and

WHEREAS, the Government, as represented by the Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Invention, throughout the world, and all of our interests in said Applications Serial No. DE44-15-073.3, 08/432,423 and 08/617,422, U.S. Patent No. 5,617,823, and in any and all other Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises, including our employment by the said Government, we Charles L. Gray, Jr., and Karl H. Hellman, hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto The United States of America, as represented by the Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, our entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said Applications DE44-15-073.3, 08/432,423 and 08/617,422, and in and to the Invention as described and/or claimed in said Application, and in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,617,823 and any other Letters Patent that may issue on said Applications or on any application that is a continuation, continuation-in-part, division, reissue, substitution, or extension thereof.

We, Charles L. Gray, Jr., and Karl H. Hellman, do hereby agree that the Government will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to us, that we will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto, and that we will promptly execute and deliver to the Government or its

> PATENT REEL: 011627 FRAME: 0014

2

legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said Application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose thereof, provided, that all proper expenses arising through extending such assistance will be paid by the Government if we are not employed by the Government at the time the assistance is extended.

We, Charles L. Gray, Jr., and Karl H. Hellman, do hereby warrant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

Executed this	30	_day of	anua	u	2000 1999 .		
		0		0			
		ci	gnature/	Zu	les L.	1 Las	Δ
			gnature			s L. Gray, J	r.

County of Washtenaw

Before me personally appeared said Charles L. Gray, Jr. and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this <u>20th</u> day of <u>January</u> <u>1999</u>.

(NOTARY PUBLIC)

Gertrude A. Venlet Notary Public, Washtenaw Co.,MI My commission Expires June 14, 2001

PATENT REEL: 011627 FRAME: 0015 Executed this <u>20</u> day of <u>January</u> 1999. Signature: <u>Karlf-Hellma</u>

Inventor-Karl H. Hellman

County of _____ Washtenaw

Before me personally appeared said Karl H. Hellman and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this <u>20th</u> day of <u>January</u> 1999;2000

Tul a Venlet

Gertrude A. Venlet Notary Public, Washtenaw CO, MI My commission Expires June 14, 2001



RECORDED: 06/04/2001